Amount

SCHEDULE

GISBORNE LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of Government road containing 2 roods 8.3 perches situated in Block IX, Motu Survey District, Gisborne R.D., and adjoining or passing through part Section 2; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 160628 (S.O. 5045) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of June 1961.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. [L.S.]

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 70/4/20/0; D.O. 72/2/4/4/0/25)

Defining the Middle Line of a Portion of the Wellington-Foxton Motorway in Block I, Waiopehu Survey District, and Block XIII, Mount Robinson Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 4 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1947, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the middle line of a motorway desired to be constructed in Block I, Waiopehu Survey District, and Block XIII, Mount Robinson Survey District (viz, a portion of the Wellington-Foxton Motorway), shall be that defined and set forth in the Schedule hereto; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall affect only that land situated within the limits of the area bounded by red lines shown on the plan marked M.O.W. 2937 referred to in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

Wellington Land District

Commencing at a point on Hokio Beach Road marked 0 miles 0 chains approximately 75 links from the southernmost corner of Horowhenua XIA 7B 3 situated in Block I, Waiopehu Survey District, and thence proceeding generally in a northerly direction for a distance of approximately 2 miles 20 chains and passing in, into, through, or over the following lands, namely, Horowhenua XIA 7B 3, part Horowhenua XIA, 7B, Lots 1 and 2, D.P. 4140, being part Horowhenua XIA 7, part Horowhenua XIB 39, Section 21 (Levin Domain), part Section 20 and Roadway, being part Horowhenua XIB 36, subdivisions 1E 3A 2, 1E 3B 1, 1E 3B 2, and 1E 3C and part Horowhenua XIB 40), and Horowhenua 11B 36, Subdivisions 1E 2 and 1E 1B, all situated in Block I, Waiopehu Survey District, and Horowhenua XIB 36, Subdivisions 1E 3A 2, 1E 3B 1, 1E 3B 2, and 1E 3C and part Horowhenua XIB 36, Subdivisions 1E 2 and 1E 1B, all situated in Block I, Waiopehu Survey District, and Horowhenua XIB 36, Subdivisions 1E 1A and 1E 4A, part Horowhenua XIB 36, Subdivision 1E 5, and Horowhenua XIB 36, Subdivision 1E 6A, all situated in Block XIII, Mount Robinson Survey District, and terminating at a point on Kawiu Road marked 2 miles 20 chains approximately 250 links from the northernmost corner of Horowhenua XIB 36, Subdivision 1E 6A, including all adjoining and intervening places, lands, reserves, roads, tracks, lakes, rivers, streams, and watercourses; as the same is delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 2937 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General and issued under the Seal of New Zealand.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 24th day of June 1961.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 71/9/0; D.O. 27/1/4)

Crown Land Set Apart as Permanent State Forest Land

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 18 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto as permanent State forest land.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—AUCKLAND CONSERVANCY SECTION 2, Block III, Section 4, Block IV, Section 1, Block VIII, Section 1, Block VIIII, Section 1, Block XIII, Houhora West Survey District; Section 63, Block V, Section 1, Block IX, Section 3, Block X, Section 1, Block XIII, Section 3, Block XIV, Section 46, Block XV, Houhora East Survey District; Section 1, Block II, and Section 1, Block III, Opoe Survey District: Area, 29,497 acres and 35 perches, more or less. As shown on plan No. 2/3 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon bordered red. (S.O. Plans 40859, 40861, 40863, 41735.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 19th day of June 1961.

R. G. GERARD, Minister of Forests.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 6/1/187)

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 14th day of June 1961

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL Pursuant to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDULE

Local Authority and Name of Loan Co	onsented to
	£
Auckland Electric Power Board: General Extension and Improvement Loan 1961	500,000
Christchurch City Council: Streets Improvement Loan 1960, £295,000	100,000
Christchurch City Council: Street Works Loan 1960, £250,000	100,000
One Tree Hill Borough Council: Sanitary Sewer Reticulation Loan 1961, £390,000	130,000
Otago Central Electric Power Board: Extensions Loan 1961	65,000
Rotorua County Council: Eastern Area Water Supply Loan 1961	105,000
Taranaki Harbour Board: Loan No. 9 1961	43,000
Timaru City Council: Theatre Purchase Loan 1961	36,000
Whakatane Borough Council: Electricity Loan 1960	40,000
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive	e Council.
(T. 40/416/6)	

Consenting to Raising of Loans by Certain Local Authorities

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of June 1961

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the borrowing by the local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto by way of loan of the whole or any part of the respective amounts specified in that Schedule.

SCHEDIILE

SCHEDULE	
Local Authority and Name of Loan	Amount onsented to
	£
Auckland City Council: Hunua Development Loan 1961, £1,790,000	500,000
Kawakawa Town Council: Sewerage Loan 1961	42,000
Mount Eden Borough Council: Waterworks Loan 1961, £255,000	40,000
Otahuhu Borough Council: Sewerage Loan 1961	35,000
Otorohanga Borough Council: Flood Protection Loan 1961	125,000
Thames Hospital Board: Hospital Works Loan 1961, £275,000	100,000
T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive	e Council.

(T. 46/416/6)